level, whilst retaining the agility to invest in line
with their respective investment mandates.

The Pension Fund's direct exposure to interest
rate movements are set out below:

As at 31
March 2023

 As at 31

March 2024

£000   £000

  Asset type

5,117
Cash and cash
equivalents

6,854

8,451 Cash balances 1,675

0 Private credit 27,661

13,568 Total 36,190

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis that follows assumes that all other
variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant, and shows the effect in the year on the
net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100
Basis Points (BPS) change in interest rates. The
analysis demonstrates that a 1% (100 BPS)
increase in interest rates will not affect the
interest received on fixed interest assets but will
reduce their fair value and vice versa.  Changes in
interest rates do not impact on the value of cash
and cash equivalent balances but they will affect
the interest income receive on those balances.

40

Asset exposed to interest rate risk:

Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2024

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

   +100 BPS -100 BPS

Asset Type £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,854 69 (69)

Cash balances 1,675 17 (17)

Private credit 27,661 277 (277)

Total change in assets available 36,190 363 (363)

Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2023

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

   +100 BPS -100 BPS

Asset Type £000 £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 5,117 51 (51)

Cash balances 8,451 85 (85)

Total change in assets available 13,568 136 (136)

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair
value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates.  The Pension Fund is exposed to
currency risk on financial instruments that are
denominated in any currency other than the
functional currency of the Pension Fund
(£ sterling).

The Pension Fund holds both monetary and non-
monetary assets denominated in currencies other
than £ sterling.  Fund Managers are expected to
manage currency risk.  Fund Managers also
routinely report the performance of their